Privi enjoy similar growth opportunities as Adi, but also there could be some synergies
between the two. At this point, given limited available information, we are more inclined to
view these as potential ‘upsides’ to our analysis than make them a central part of the
valuation.

Our approach with respect to Adi is a five-year discounted cash flow model and evaluation of
a base case, an upside case and a downside case using the following assumptions.

Exhibit 5: Adi valuation estimates ($ in 000s)

Source: Company reports and RBC Capital Markets estimates

The base case assumptions for revenue growth and margins are as shown. The discount rate
in all scenarios is 15% and the terminal value multiple is as shown. We note that FIH paid
approximately 13.3x pre-tax income to acquire their position. The 18x pre-tax multiple
utilized in our base case is consistent with where the shares are currently trading and with
expected growth.

In the upside case, we assume margins average 10% and the growth rate averages 25%
across the five years.

In the downside case, we assume margins average 7.5% and the revenue growth rate
averages 5%.

Adi Finchem Limited

Fairfax India's  ownership 44.91%

Most recent year (est.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 5-year summary

Total revenue for the business $28,000 $33,600 $40,320 $48,384 $58,061 $69,673 $250,038

   Revenue growth rate % 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20.0%

Fairfax India's revenue share $12,575 $15,090 $18,108 $21,729 $26,075 $31,290 $112,292

Net earnings before tax $931 $1,207 $1,539 $1,956 $2,477 $3,129 $10,308

   % margin 7.4% 8.0% 8.5% 9.0% 9.5% 10.0% 9.0%

DCF

Discount rate 15.0%

Years from valuation 1 2 3 4 5

Discount factor 1.15 1.32 1.52 1.75 2.01

PV of FCF $1,050 $1,164 $1,286 $1,416 $1,556

Base Upside Downside

PV of 1-5 cash flows $6,471 $8,206 $3,619

PV of terminal cash flow $1,556 $2,175 $598

Terminal pretax multiple 18.0x 20.0x 15.0x

Terminal value $28,002 $43,501 $8,977

Enterprise value $34,473 $51,707 $12,596

Fairfax India Holdings Corp
Specialty & Other Finance

October 11, 2016 Mark A. Dwelle, CFA (804) 782-4008; mark.dwelle@rbccm.com 19

Bangalore International Airport Limited (BIAL)
The business
BIAL owns and operates the Kempegowda International Airport under a 30+30 year
concession agreement with the Indian government. KIAB is the first Indian airport that was
built to the highest international standards and currently handles about 20 million
passengers per year with plans to grow to 60 million by 2030. The airport is in the midst of a
multi-year expansion plan, which includes the addition of a new runway and terminal